

jsn

Digitally
signed by
JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date:
2024.07.18
18:38:40
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.20629 OF 2023
IN
COM IPR SUIT (L) NO.20248 OF 2023

Phonographic Performance Ltd.

...Applicant /
Plaintiff

Versus

Brewshire India & Ors.

...Defendants

Jeenal Upadhay for the Applicant / Plaintiff.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.
DATE : 18TH JULY, 2024.

ORDER :

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By praecipe bearing today's date, the Advocate for the Application / Plaintiff has moved by way of speaking to the minutes of the order dated 11th July, 2024.
3. Having perused the said Order dated 11th July, 2024, it appears that this is an exparte ad-interim Order and hence paragraph

7 could not have been included in the said Order.

4. Accordingly, paragraph 7 of the said order dated 11th July, 2024 is deleted and in place the following paragraph shall be added.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has pressed for grant of urgent ad-interim reliefs, for the reason that the actions of the defendants are resulting in continuous infringement of the copyrights held by the plaintiff. The learned counsel further states that in the absence of ad-interim relief, the plaintiff is likely to suffer grave and irreparable loss, due to the continuing infringement of its copyrights. This Court is convinced that balance of convenience is also in favour of the plaintiff. The defendants have chosen not to appear before this Court, despite service and hence, ad-interim relief deserves to be granted.

5. The order dated 11th July, 2024 is corrected accordingly.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]